

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES UNDER SERIOUS  
THREAT BECAUSE OF THEIR FAITHFUL SERVICE  
TO THE UNITED STATES, ON THEIR OWN AND ON  
BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

ANTONY BLINKEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-01388-TSC

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RELIEF  
FROM THE COURT'S ORDERS AND CROSS-MOTION TO ENFORCE AND  
CLARIFY THE COURT'S ORDERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Defendants Delay the Adjudication of Afghan and Iraqi Special Immigrant Visa Applications..... 2

II. The Court Holds Defendants’ Delays To Be Unlawful at Summary Judgment..... 4

III. The Court Enters the Approved Adjudication Plan. .... 7

IV. Defendants’ Performance Under the Plan Exposes Their Deficient Recordkeeping and Underscores the Need for Monitoring. .... 9

V. Defendants Seek Relief from the Summary Judgment Ruling and the Plan. .... 11

VI. In the Meantime, Harm Has Escalated. .... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION. .... 17

A. The Court Should Analyze Defendants’ Request for Relief Under Rule 60(b)..... 18

B. Defendants Have Failed To Carry Their Burden Under Rule 60(b)..... 19

    1. Defendants have not implemented a durable remedy or otherwise fulfilled the purpose of this Court’s orders..... 20

    2. Defendants have failed to show that relief is substantially more onerous..... 22

    3. Defendants have failed to show that relief is unworkable..... 23

    4. Defendants have failed to show that relief is detrimental to the public interest. .... 25

    5. Defendants have failed to show that vacatur in full or modification is suitably tailored to the supposed harms Defendants describe. .... 25

    6. Defendants have failed to justify relief under Rule 60(b)(6)..... 26

C. Even If the Court Is Inclined To Entertain Defendants’ Request Under Rule 54(b), Defendants Have Failed To Show That Justice Requires Reconsideration. .... 27

    1. There is no basis to disturb the Court’s conclusion that the “rule of reason” factors (1 and 2) favor relief..... 29

    2. There is no basis to disturb the Court’s conclusion that the prejudice factors (3 and 5) favor relief..... 33

- 3. There is no basis to disturb the Court’s conclusion that the competing priorities factor (4) favors relief, or is at the very least neutral. .... 35
- 4. Though there is no need for the Court to evaluate the impropriety factor (6), this factor would favor relief. .... 37
- D. Plaintiffs Should Have the Opportunity To Take Discovery If the Court Is Inclined To Grant Defendants’ Motion in Any Part. .... 38
- II. THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE AND CLARIFY ITS ORDERS. .... 41
  - A. An Accounting Is Necessary Because Nearly One Year Has Passed Since Defendants Reported on the Status of Class Members’ Applications. .... 41
  - B. Additional Relief Is Necessary So That the Court and the Parties Can Meaningfully Evaluate Defendants’ Compliance. .... 42
  - C. Clarification Is Necessary So That All Class Members Are Able To Obtain Relief. .... 43
  - D. Referral to a Magistrate Judge Would Efficiently Resolve Issues Concerning the Development and Implementation of Any Plans Proposed by Defendants. .... 45
- CONCLUSION..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies v. Blinken</i> , No. 20-5251, 2021 WL 4765441 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 16, 2021).....	11
* <i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies v. Pompeo</i> (“ <i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies II</i> ”), No. 18-cv-01388 (TSC), 2019 WL 4575565 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies v. Pompeo</i> (“ <i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies III</i> ”), No. 18-cv-01388 (TSC), 2020 WL 587878 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2020).....	7, 18
* <i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies v. Pompeo</i> (“ <i>Afghan &amp; Iraqi Allies IV</i> ”), 334 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2020).....	8, 32
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>All. of Artists &amp; Recording Cos. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D.D.C. 2016).....	44
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	37
* <i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2021).....	28, 31, 38
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. F.D.A.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36
<i>Comput. Pros. for Soc. Resp. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F. 3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	18

*Cutler v. Hayes*,  
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31

*Damus v. Wolf*,  
No. CV 18-578 (JEB), 2020 WL 601629 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020).....41

*Dastagir v. Blinken*,  
557 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2021).....33

*Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
No. Civ.A. 04-1971 (RMC), 2005 WL 607881 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2005).....19

*Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018).....19, 27, 28

\**Evans v. Fenty*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....20, 21, 22, 26

\**Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. Filmon X LLC*,  
968 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

*Goldstein v. Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin.*,  
278 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

*Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. F.A.A.*,  
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....31

*Hall & Assocs. v. E.P.A.*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2016).....27

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952).....34

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....19, 20

*Johnson v. Ashcroft*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2002).....18

*Khan v. Blinken*,  
No. 21-1683 (JEB), 2021 WL 5356267 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2021).....33

*Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
Order, No. 17-01793 (ESH), ECF No. 71 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2018) .....42

*Kramer v. Gates*,  
481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

*Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao*,  
394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....37

\**Petties v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
662 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19, 21

*Marsh v. Johnson*,  
263 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003).....41

*Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton*,  
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....31

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....34

\**LaShawn A. v. Fenty*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d sub nom.*  
*LaShawn A. v. Gray*, 412 F. App’x 315 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....20, 22, 26

*Murway v. Blinken*,  
No. 21-1618 (RJL), 2022 WL 493082 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2022).....33

\**N.L.R.B. v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets*,  
215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....20, 22, 23, 25

\**N.S. v. Hughes*,  
No. 1:20-cv-101-RCL, 2020 WL 4260739 (D.D.C. July 24, 2020).....19

\**Nat’l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*,  
842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012).....39

*Nat’l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Veterans Admin.*,  
98 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2000).....42

*Nine Iraqi Allies v. Kerry*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....34

\**In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran*,  
680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....30, 36

\**Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n*,  
702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....30

\**In re Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp.*,  
957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....31, 36

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....20, 23, 25

*Saint-Jean v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 No. 08-1769 (ABJ), 2016 WL 10829006 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2016) .....28

\**Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 633 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....27

*Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....42

*Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 No. 93-cv-452 (TSC), 2022 WL 990742 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022) .....33

*Saunders v. White*,  
 191 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2002).....40

*Shapiro v. Dep’t of Just.*,  
 No. 12-cv-313 (BAH), 2020 WL 5970640 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020).....18

*Skalka v. Kelly*,  
 246 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2017).....34

*Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.*,  
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

*Twelve John Does v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 861 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....24, 26

*Yi Tao v. Roberts*,  
 No. 18-1233, 2021 WL 3856620 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2021).....19

*Zaman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 No. 19-3592 (ABJ), 2021 WL 5356284 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2021) .....33

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....11, 19

Afghan Allies Protection Act of 2009,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-8, § 602, 123 Stat. 807 (2009).....2

Emergency Security Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2021,  
 Pub. L. No. 117-31 § 401, 135 Stat. 309 (2021).....16

Pub. L. No. 113-66 §§ 1218-19, 127 Stat. 910 (2013) .....3

Pub. L. No. 114-92 § 1216(a)(2), 128 Stat. 1045 (2015).....16

Pub. L. No. 114-328 § 1214(a), 130 Stat. 2479 (2016) .....16

Pub. L. No. 116-92 § 1219(a), 133 Stat. 1636 (2019) .....16

Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act of 2007,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-181 § 1244, 122 Stat. 395 (2008).....2

**Federal and Local Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....27, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....7, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....5

Local Civ. Rule 7(m) .....41

**Other Authorities**

159 Cong. Rec. 13543 (2013).....3

159 Cong. Rec. 14745 (2013).....3

167 Cong. Rec. S5156 (daily ed. July 29, 2021) .....17

167 Cong. Rec. S5214 (daily ed. July 30, 2021) .....17
